

No. 11-17995

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

◆────────────────◆
WAYNE TALEFF., *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO., GUADALUPE HOLDINGS CORP., and
AIRTRAN HOLDINGS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

◆────────────────◆
On Appeal from a Final Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
(Case No. 3:11-CV-2179-JW)

◆────────────────◆
**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING
WITH A SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***
◆────────────────◆

JOSEPH M. ALIOTO (SBN 42680)
JAMIE L. MILLER (SBN 271452)
THOMAS P. PIER (SBN 235740)
THERESA D. MOORE (SBN 99978)
ALIOTO LAW FIRM
ONE SANSOME STREET
35TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
TEL: (415) 434-8900
FAX: (415) 434-9200
JMILLER@ALITOLAW.COM
TPIER@ALITOLAW.COM
TMOORE@ALITOLAW.COM

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 2

**FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35
STATEMENT..... 3**

ARGUMENT 3

**I. THE PANEL’S OPINION IGNORES A LINE OF BINDING
SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT 4**

**II. THE PANEL OVERLOOKED OR IGNORED THAT
LESSENING OF COMPETITION IS PRECISELY THE
TYPE OF INJURY THE ANTITRUST LAWS ARE
INTENDED TO PREVENT 11**

**III. THE PANEL’S OPINION OVERLOOKS OR
MISAPPREHENDS THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT
DELAY IN FILING THEIR ACTION 12**

**IV. THE PANEL’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS
FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE OVERLOOKS OR
MISAPPREHENDS THAT FEDERAL RULE OF
EVIDENCE 201 REQUIRES AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE
HEARD 13**

**V. IN RULING THAT AMENDMENT WOULD BE FUTILE,
THE PANEL OVERLOOKED OR MISAPPREHENDED
THE MATERIALS PLAINTIFFS SUBMITTED FOR
JUDICIAL NOTICE 14**

**VI. THE PANEL’S DENIAL OF ORAL ARGUMENT WAS A
DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS 16**

CONCLUSION 16

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT
RULES 35-4 AND 40-1 18**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown Shoe, Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... 4,6

California v. American Stores Co.
492 U.S. 1301 (1989)..... 11

Cassan Enterprises, Inc., et al. v. Avis Budget Group, et al.
(W.D.WA March 11, 2011), Case No. C10-1934-JCC 13

Hospital Corp. of America v. F.T.C.,
807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 4,5,10

Reilly v. Hearst Corp.,
107 F.Supp.2d 1192 (N.D. Cal. 2000) 12

Reilly v. MediaNews Group, Inc.,
2007 WL 1068202 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2007)..... 12

United States v. Aluminum Co. of America et al.,
377 U.S. 271 (1964)..... 4,7

United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.,
384 U.S. 546 (1966)..... 4,9

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank,
372 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 4,5,6,7

United States v. Vons Grocery Co. et al.,
384 U.S. 270 (1966)..... 4,5,8,9

Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 34	16
Fed. R. App. P. 35	2
Fed. R. App. P. 40	2
Fed. R. Evid. 201	13
Fed. R. Evid. 401	13
